

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIDI R. STEWARD, Acting Director, Oregon
Department of Corrections,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANK E. GABLE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA M. UDLAND

*Deputy Attorney General
of Oregon*

BENJAMIN GUTMAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Oregon Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

benjamin.gutman@

doj.state.or.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The merits ruling warrants summary reversal because it exceeds proper habeas relief and plainly misapplies <i>Chambers</i>	9
1. The Ninth Circuit improperly second- guessed the state courts on a matter of state evidence law.....	9
2. The recanted confession was not sufficiently trustworthy to implicate the Due Process Clause.....	10
3. Summary reversal is warranted.	17
B. Alternatively, this case presents issues that warrant plenary review.	18
1. The <i>Chambers</i> ruling implicates the constitutionality of the unavailability requirement in hearsay rules.....	19

a.	State and federal hearsay rules typically require unavailability for statements against interest.	19
b.	This Court should decide whether <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> invalidates the unavailability requirement.....	22
2.	The expansive application of <i>Schlup</i> by the Ninth Circuit warrants review.	25
a.	The decision below is in tension with other appellate decisions about witness recantations.....	26
b.	The Ninth Circuit erred in finding the <i>Schlup</i> standard met.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX A	
	Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit Opinion....	App-1a
	District Court, D. Oregon Opinion.....	App-31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases Cited	
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	10
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	17
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	
..... i, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25	25
<i>Dobbert v. Wainwright</i> , 468 U.S. 1231 (1984)	28
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	18
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	9
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)	17
<i>Haouari v. United States</i> , 510 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	24
<i>Hyman v. Brown</i> , 927 F.3d 639 (2d Cir. 2019).....	27, 29
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	17
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014)	17
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	26

<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004)	18
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	23
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	17, 22
<i>People v. Thibodeau</i> , 106 N.E.3d 1145 (N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	9
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	24
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	
..... i, 6, 7, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34	
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	17
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	17
<i>State v. Cazares-Mendez</i> , 256 P.3d 104 (Or. 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Gable</i> , 873 P.2d 351, <i>rev. den.</i> , 877 P.2d 1202 (Or. 1994).....	6
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	9, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 682 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	22
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012)	18
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010)	10

<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	17
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	18
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	18

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	18
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)(2)	20
Fed. R. Evid. 803	19
Fed. R. Evid. 804	16, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(1)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(2)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)	16, 20, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)(B)	i, 16
O.E.C. 804(3)(c)	i, 5, 6, 8, 9, 24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.455	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.465	1, 5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.465(1)(a)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.465(1)(b)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 40.465(3)(c)	20
U.S. Const., Amend V	5, 20
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	1

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	17
